

No. 22-807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

ANNA M. BALDWIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

- A. Legal background..... 2
- B. South Carolina’s 2020 redistricting process 3
- C. Proceedings below..... 6

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

- I. The district court’s factual finding of racial predominance was neither clearly erroneous nor infected by legal error 12
 - A. Racial predominance is a demanding standard, but a district court’s finding of predominance is reviewable only for clear error 13
 - B. The district court’s finding that race predominated in the drawing of CD1 was not clearly erroneous 15
 - C. The district court’s predominance finding was not affected by any legal error 23
- II. The district court failed to apply the correct legal standards in holding that CD1’s lines reflect intentional vote dilution 29

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Abbott v. Perez*, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)2, 23, 31
- Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama*, 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....14, 18, 24, 26, 34
- Allen v. Milligan*, 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)3, 13, 18, 28, 30
- Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... 14, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	32, 33
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	15, 24, 25, 28, 33
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	16, 25, 26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	3
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	2, 8-11, 13-18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	24, 28
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	32
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	21, 31
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	2, 11, 13, 14, 19, 23-26, 30
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	3
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 11, 30-32, 34
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8, 11, 30, 31
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	3
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	30

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	32
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 3, 8
Amend. XV	3
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 2, 79 Stat. 437.....	1, 3, 13
§ 5, 79 Stat. 439.....	11, 26
52 U.S.C. 10301.....	1
52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....	1
